




January 14, 1991

Honorable Diane E. Watson

Senator, 28th District

California State Senate

State Capitol, Room 4040

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-742

Dear Senator Watson:


You have requested advice under the new ethics provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your request is a general inquiry, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).

QUESTIONS


1.  If a Member of the Legislature joins a speakers' bureau as an independent contractor, may he or she be paid for speaking on nonlegislative topics?


2.  If not, what, if any, condition or restriction may make such an arrangement possible?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Section 89502 of the Ethics in Government Act of 1990 prohibits elected state officers from accepting an honorarium for any speech given, regardless of the content of the speech.  The statute creates an exception to the honorarium ban for income earned for a speech given by a state officer in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade or profession.  However, this exception does not apply when the sole or predominant activity of the Member's business, trade or profession is making speeches.  Income earned from the practice of making speeches, such as a speakers' panel, is deemed to be an honorarium.  Thus, if a Member of the Legislature joins a speakers' bureau, he or she is prohibited from accepting payment for a speech given.


2.  A Member of the Legislature is not precluded from joining a speakers' bureau and receiving payment for making speeches in connection therewith if the Member does not use the honorarium, and within 30 days the Member either returns the honorarium to the donor or donates the honorarium to the State's General Fund without taking a deduction for tax purposes.

ANALYSIS


Section 89502 of the Ethics in Government Act of 1990 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:


(a)  No elected state officer may accept an honorarium.


(b)  "Honorarium" means, except as provided in subdivision (c), any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.


(c)  "Honorarium" does not include earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.  The commission shall adopt regulations to implement this subdivision.


(d)  Section 89506 shall apply to all payments, advances, and reimbursements for travel and related lodging and subsistence.


(e)  This section does not apply to any honorarium which is not used and, within 30 days after receipt, is either returned to the donor or delivered to the Controller for donation to the General Fund, without being claimed as a deduction from income tax purposes.





Section 89502 (a)-(e),(emphasis added).


The former statute relating to the limitations on gifts and honorarium, Section 85400, had placed a $1000 limit on any speech relating to the governmental process.  This statute was repealed and replaced by Sections 89501 - 89506.  Under the current statute, state elected officers are prohibited from accepting an honorarium for any speech given, regardless of the content of the speech.


The statute creates an exception to the honorarium ban for income earned for a speech given by a state officer in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession. However, this exception does not apply when the sole or predominant activity of the Member's business, trade or profession is making speeches.  Income earned from the practice of making speeches, such as a speakers' panel, is deemed to be honorarium.  Thus, in answer to your first question, if a Member of the Legislature joins a speakers' bureau, he or she is prohibited from accepting payment for a speech given.


You also asked whether there was any condition or restriction which would make joining a speakers' bureau permissible.  Clearly,  a Member of the Legislature is not precluded from joining a speakers' bureau and receiving payment for making speeches in connection therewith under the following conditions:  


(1)  The Member does not use the honorarium;


(2)  Within 30 days the Member either returns the honorarium  to the donor or donates the honorarium to the State's General Fund in accordance with subdivision (e) above.

The proviso is that the Member does not claim the honorarium as a  deduction from income for tax purposes.  In this event, the honorarium has no value to the state officer and need not be disclosed.


I trust this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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